



MATERIAL CERTIFICATION

JSP Certifies that all ARPRO[®] Expanded Polypropylene (EPP) Foam Beads are manufactured from base resins which comply with Title 21, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Parts 177.1520 (c) (item 3.1(a)), 178.2010, and other regulations promulgated under the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act as may, from time to time, be applicable. It is therefore, permitted by the FDA* for use in food contact applications for food types identified in Categories I through IX of Table 1, under conditions of use B (for applications not including cooking) through H of Table 2 in Title 21 CFR, Part 176.170 (c).

It is, however, the responsibility of the customer to determine that all conditions and specifications outlined in the above mentioned regulatory standards, and any other applicable regulatory categories are met, and the products fabricated from this material are acceptable to the FDA for use in their intended food-contact applications.

Steven R. Sopher
Technical Director
JSP International, LLC

04 January 2021

Date

*Note: Per US FDA CFR Title 21, Part 178, Section 178.3297 (Colorants for polymers), the level of Carbon Black color for polymers cannot exceed 2.5%. For low and mid density application (< 100 g/l), JSP recommends White/Natural color 30XX Series and/or and Silver 34XXSI Series color ARPRO EPP grades for FDA contact applications. For high density applications (> 100 g/l) JSP recommends Black 54XX Series color ARPRO EPP grades for FDA contact applications.

